No. 11-4035-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CARLOS TORRES, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, LEWIS CHEWNING,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,

RAYMOND ALLEN, LLANOS BLAS, NABIL ELFIKY, MOHAMMED DABASH, CARLOS MARTINEZ, LUIS MORALES, STEVE GROSSMAN, FRANKLYN

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

M. PATRICIA SMITH Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

COLLADO, DAVID ADLER, DINO A. ZAINO, PATRICK LABELLA, ROBERT MASTRONICOLA, ANTHONY BROOKS, VICTOR BENNETT, CANDIDO MOREL, JOSE MARTINEZ, WAYNE HENDRICKS, HAROLD HORN, TROY MILLER, OUSMANE DIATTA, ELLIOT STONE, TINA RODRIGUEZ, GABRIEL KARAMANIAN, Plaintiffs,

BRIAN HOMOLA, ANNA GARRETT, NELSON BETANCOURT, JOSE DELACRUZ, YURI LAMARCHE, MICHAEL GROSECLOSE, RODOLFO DELEMOS, PIO MOREL, ABIGAIL CLAUDIO, MALICK DIOUF, DAVID OTTO, ALEJANDRO MORALES, VICTOR DIAZ, PAUL PETROSINO, EDUARDO GONZALEZ, JR., JOSE BONILLA-REYES, VINCENT PEREZ, MARTIN GONZALEZ, CALVIN ADAMS, WILLIAM FRITZ, KATHERINE HALPERN, CHRISTIAN TEJADA, EDWARD STOKES, PLINIO MEDINA, TOWANA STARKS, LAWSON HOPKINS, RUBEN M. ALEMAN, EUGENE RYBACKI, EARL CROSS, MANOLO HIRALDO, ROBERT HAIRSTON,

and

BOBBY IRIZARRY, RUBEN MORA, JOSELITO AROCHO, JOSEPH CREMA, ALFRED CROKER, FRANK DELEON, MARIO DIPRETA, WILLIAM HELWIG, ROBERT MISURACA, ROBERT PASTORINO, VICTOR PHELPS, DANIEL SALEGNA, GILBERTO SANTIAGO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GRISTEDE'S OPERATING CORP., GRISTEDE'S FOODS NY, INC., NAMDOR, INC., GRISTEDE'S FOODS, INC., CITY PRODUCE OPERATING CORP.,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants,

GALLO BALSECA, JAMES MONOS,

Defendants,

JOHN CATSIMATIDIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. Statement of Facts2
B. The District Court's Decision8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10
ARGUMENT12
JOHN CATSIMATIDIS WAS AN EMPLOYER UNDER THE FLSA BECAUSE HE HAD THE ULTIMATE AUTHORITY OVER GRISTEDE'S EMPLOYEES AND ITS OPERATIONS AS A WHOLE AND EXERCISED THAT AUTHORITY
A. An Individual Who Exercises His Authority to Control a Company's Employees and Operations Is an Employer Under the FLSA12
B. The Totality of the Circumstances Shows that Catsimatidis Was Plaintiffs' Employer22
CONCLUSION30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases:
Alvarez Perez v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc., 515 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2008)
Barfield v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp., 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008)
Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman, 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998)
Carter v. Dutchess Cmty. Coll., 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984)
Chambers Const. Co. v. Mitchell, 233 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1956)
Chao v. Hotel Oasis, Inc., 493 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2007)
Dole v. Elliott Travel & Tours, Inc., 942 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991)
Donovan v. Agnew, 712 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1983)
Donovan v. Grim Hotel Co., 747 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1984)
Donovan v. Sabine Irrigation Co., 695 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1983)
Falk v. Brennan, 414 U.S. 190 (1973)

		Page
Statutes	(Continued):	
	Section 206	. 12
	Section 207	. 12
	Section 211(a)	1
	Section 216(b)	. 12
	Section 216(c)	1
	Section 217	1
Rules:	ral Rule of Appellate Procedure:	
	Rule 29	1
	Rule 29(a)	1
	Rule 29(d)	. 31
	Rule 32(a)(5)	. 31
	Rule 32(a)(6)	. 31
	Rule 32(a)(7)(B)	. 31
	Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	. 31
